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IN ORDER OF CONNECTOR No.
INDEX4-2
.

IN ORDER OF CONNECTOR No.
M3040002000150

In order of connector No.

Connector 
No.

Parts name Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page

A A-01 Side turn signal lamp (RH) 3-69, 101 1-4

A-02 A/C pressure sensor 3-106, 112 1-4

A-03 No connection - 1-4

A-04 Side turn signal lamp (LH) 3-68, 100 1-5

A-05X Front fog lamp relay or spare 
connector (for front fog lamp relay)

3-48, 156 1-5

A-06X Horn relay 3-74 1-5

A-07X Accessory socket relay 3-134 1-5

A-08X Wiper deicer relay 3-131 1-5

A-10X Fan control relay 3-39, 107, 113 1-5

A-11X Front-ECU 3-17, 40, 45, 49, 53, 65, 67, 116, 120, 
157

1-5

A-12X Front-ECU 3-40, 45, 49, 53, 116, 120, 157 1-5

A-13 ABS sensor (Front: LH) <ABS> 3-140 1-5

A-14 Front wiring harness (LH) and control 
wiring harness combination 

3-24, 26, 28, 38, 39, 106, 107, 111, 
112, 113, 116, 138, 140, 148

1-5

A-15 Headlamp (LH) 3-40 1-5

A-16 Headlamp assembly (LH) 3-44, 66, 68, 100 1-5

A-17 Front impact sensor (LH) 3-144 1-5

A-18 Outside thermo sensor 3-114 1-5

A-19 Front fog lamp (LH) or spare 
connector (for front fog lamp)

3-48, 156 1-5

A-20 Fan controller 3-39, 107, 113 1-5

A-21 No connection - 1-5

A-22 Horn (HI) 3-74 1-5

A-23 Horn (LO) 3-74 1-4

A-24 Front fog lamp (RH) or spare 
connector (for front fog lamp)

3-48, 156 1-4

A-25 Headlamp washer motor 3-120 1-4

A-26 Windshield washer motor 3-116 1-4

A-27 Rear washer motor 3-123 1-4

A-28 Front impact sensor (RH) 3-144 1-4

A-29 Headlamp assembly (RH) 3-44, 67, 69, 101 1-4

A-30 Headlamp (RH) 3-40 1-4

A-31 ABS sensor (Front: RH) <ABS> 3-140 1-4



IN ORDER OF CONNECTOR No.
INDEX 4-3
B B-01 Injector 1 3-32 1-6

B-02 Injector 2 3-32 1-6

B-03 ABS-ECU 3-138, 140, 141 1-7

B-04 Injector 3 3-32 1-6

B-05 Injector 4 3-32 1-7

B-06 Throttle position sensor 3-34 1-7

B-07 Windshield wiper motor 3-116 1-7

B-08 Air flow sensor 3-36 1-7

B-09 Brake fluid level switch 3-81 1-7

B-11X Engine speed detection connector 3-24, 29 1�7

B-17X Engine control relay 3-28, 38, 148 1-7

B-18X A/C compressor relay 3-106, 111 1-7

B-19 Control wiring harness and battery 
wiring harness combination

3-22, 26, 29, 81 1-7

B-24 Oil pressure switch 3-81 1-7

B-25 Starter 3-22 1-7

B-26 Starter 3-22 1-7

B-27 A/C compressor assembly 3-106, 111 1-6

B-28 Power steering fluid pressure switch 3-37 1-6

B-29 Crank angle sensor 3-33 1-6

B-30 Alternator 3-26 1-6

B-31 Alternator 3-26 1-6

B-32 Wiper deicer 3-131 1-7

B-101 Purge control solenoid valve 3-33 1-8

B-102 EGR control solenoid valve 3-33 1-8

B-103 Detonation sensor 3-36 1-8

B-105 Idle speed control servo 3-32 1-9

B-106 Camshaft position sensor 3-33 1-9

B-107 Capacitor 3-24 1-9

B-108 Engine coolant temperature sensor 3-34 1-9

B-109 Engine coolant temperature gauge 
unit

3-76 1-9

B-110 Ignition coil 1 3-24 1-9

B-111 Ignition coil 2 3-24 1-8

B-112 Oxygen sensor (Front) 3-35 1-9

B-114 Back-up lamp switch 3-72, 122 1-9

B-115 Vehicle speed sensor 3-37, 77, 118, 152 1-9

Connector 
No.

Parts name Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page



IN ORDER OF CONNECTOR No.
INDEX4-4
C C-01 J/C (4) 3-9, 44, 48, 52, 65, 67, 70, 76, 105, 
111, 126, 128, 130, 132, 133, 135, 
136, 153, 154, 156

1-10

C-02 J/C (3) 3-8, 31, 41, 42, 45, 46, 49, 51, 53, 55, 
70, 71, 72, 77, 80, 84, 110, 116, 117, 
118, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 132, 
136, 141, 144, 147, 149, 152, 157, 
158

1-10

C-03 Fog lamp switch or spare connector 
(for fog lamp switch)

3-48, 52, 156 1-10

C-04 Combination meter 3-26, 31, 69, 76, 80, 101, 138, 142 1-10

C-05 Combination meter 3-26, 31, 40, 48, 52, 57, 61, 69, 81, 
101, 138, 142, 150, 156

1-10

C-06 A/C-ECU <Manual A/C> 3-105, 106, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130 1-11

C-07 Clock 3-136 1-11

C-08 Blower switch <Manual A/C> 3-104 1-11

C-09 Air bag module (squib) (passenger’s 
side)

3-142 1-11

C-10 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
A/C wiring harness combination 
<Manual A/C>

3-105 1-11

C-11 Resistor <Manual A/C> 3-104 1-11

C-12 Blower motor <Manual A/C> 3-104 1-11

C-13 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
floor wiring harness (RH) combination

3-58, 62, 72, 81, 85, 87, 99, 133, 151, 
154

1-11

C-14 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
front wiring harness (RH) combination

3-69, 101, 140, 144 1-11

C-15 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
front door wiring harness (RH) 
combination

3-88, 92, 95, 96, 103, 125, 129, 132 1-11

C-16 J/C (1) 3-6, 33, 37, 77, 118, 138, 152 1-11

C-17 J/C (2) 3-7, 28, 35, 37, 38, 77, 81, 107, 113, 
116, 118, 131, 148, 152

1-11

C-18 Oxygen sensor (Rear) 3-35 1-11

C-20 Cigarette lighter 3-135 1-11

C-21 Cigarette lighter 3-135 1-11

C-22 Hazard warning switch 3-70 1-10

C-23 Diagnosis connector 3-31, 41, 45, 116, 120, 123 1-10

C-24 Diagnosis connector 3-31, 43, 47, 51, 55, 59, 63, 71, 78, 
84, 94, 98, 115, 119, 121, 124, 141, 
144, 147, 149, 152, 158

1-10

C-25 Remote controlled mirror switch 3-125 1-10

Connector 
No.

Parts name Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page



IN ORDER OF CONNECTOR No.
INDEX 4-5
C C-26 A/C-ECU <Automatic A/C> 3-110, 111, 112, 114, 115, 126, 128, 
130

1-11

C-27 A/C-ECU <Automatic A/C> 3-110, 112, 114, 115, 127, 129, 130 1-11

C-32 Blower linear controller <Automatic 
A/C>

3-110 1-11

C-36 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
A/C wiring harness combination 
<Automatic A/C>

3-114, 115 1-11

C-101 Stop lamp switch 3-73, 138 1-12

C-102 Spare connector (for audio) 3-132 1-13

C-103 Cigarette lighter illumination lamp 3-135 1-13

C-104 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
control wiring harness combination

3-31, 76, 106, 111, 112, 116, 138, 140, 
141, 148

1-13

C-105 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
control wiring harness combination

3-26, 31, 72, 77, 81, 106, 112, 118, 
122, 138, 141, 149, 152

1-13

C-106 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
control wiring harness combination

3-22, 29, 31, 72, 77, 106, 111, 118, 
122, 131, 138, 148, 152

1-13

C-107 Glove box lamp 3-65 1-13

C-108 Headlamp leveling switch 3-67 1-12

C-114 SRS-ECU 3-143, 145 1-13

C-115 SRS-ECU 3-94, 103, 142, 144 1-13

C-116 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
front wiring harness (LH) combination

3-18, 20, 24, 28, 31, 40, 41, 42, 44, 
45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 
56, 60, 65, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 73, 74, 
76, 78, 80, 84, 85, 94, 98, 100, 101, 
104, 105, 106, 110, 111, 112, 114, 116, 
117, 119, 120, 121, 123, 124, 126, 
127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 134, 
135, 136, 138, 141, 144, 146, 147, 
149, 150, 153, 154, 156, 157, 158

1-12

C-117 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
floor wiring harness (LH) combination

3-44, 52, 72, 73, 76, 80, 85, 87, 133, 
134, 140, 154

1-12

C-118 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
front door wiring harness (LH) 
combination

3-86, 87, 92, 125, 129, 132 1-12

C-119 Rheostat 3-153 1-12

C-121 Antenna amplifire 3-133 1-13

C-123 Photo sensor <Automatic A/C> 3-115 1-12

C-127 Interior temperature sensor 
<Automatic A/C>

3-114 1-12

C-133 Spare connector (for audio) 3-133 1-13

C-134 Engine-ECU 3-24, 28, 30, 33, 36, 37, 38, 106, 112, 
149

1-13

Connector 
No.

Parts name Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page



IN ORDER OF CONNECTOR No.
INDEX4-6
C C-135 Engine-ECU 3-26, 28, 31, 33, 37, 38, 106, 112, 149 1-13

C-136 Engine-ECU 3-24, 29, 31, 35, 77, 149 1-13

C-137 Engine-ECU 3-29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 77, 
106, 112

1-13

C-201 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

3-4, 52, 154 1-14

C-202 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

3-4, 30, 31, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 49, 51, 
53, 55, 60, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 77, 80, 
100, 101, 110, 117, 121, 122, 138, 
151, 154, 157, 158

1-14

C-203 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

3-4, 18, 21, 24, 26, 30, 41, 45, 49, 53, 
56, 60, 70, 72, 78, 80, 84, 85, 104, 
110, 117, 121, 123, 125, 127, 129, 
130, 135, 138, 142, 146, 147, 150, 
154, 157

1-14

C-204 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

3-4, 20, 31, 42, 46, 50, 52, 54, 56, 60, 
71, 78, 80, 84, 94, 98, 104, 110, 119, 
121, 124, 127, 129, 130, 141, 144, 
147, 149, 150, 158

1-14

C-205 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

3-4, 24, 26, 30, 31, 42, 43, 46, 47, 50, 
51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 
69, 71, 77, 78, 80, 84, 92, 94, 95, 96, 
98, 99, 101, 104, 110, 119, 121, 124, 
125, 127, 129, 131, 135, 138, 141, 
142, 144, 147, 149, 150, 151, 158

1-14

C-206 Defogger relay 3-4, 21, 127, 129, 130 1-14

C-207 Blower relay 3-4, 104, 110 1-14

C-208 Power window relay 3-4, 85 1-14

C-209 Floor wiring harness (LH) and J/B 
combination

3-4, 30, 42, 44, 46, 58, 62, 68, 85, 93, 
97, 100, 123, 127, 147, 154

1-14

C-210 Roof wiring harness and J/B 
combination

3-4, 56, 64, 102, 146 1-14

C-211 No connection 3-4 1-14

C-212 Rear fog lamp relay 3-4, 52 1-14

C-213 Fuel pump relay (2) 3-4, 30 1-14

C-214 Heated seat relay 3-4, 154 1-14

C-215 Fuel pump relay (1) 3-4, 30 1-14

C-216 No connection 3-4 1-14

C-217 ETACS-ECU 3-4, 42, 46, 50, 54, 56, 58, 60, 62, 64, 
68, 71, 78, 84, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99, 
100, 102, 117, 119, 121, 123, 124, 
147, 150, 158

1-15

C-218 Instrument panel wiring harness and 
roof wiring harness combination

3-96, 146 1-15

Connector 
No.

Parts name Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page



IN ORDER OF CONNECTOR No.
INDEX 4-7
C C-219 ETACS-ECU 3-43, 47, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 57, 58, 
61, 62, 71, 78, 84, 94, 95, 96, 98, 117, 
118, 121, 123, 124, 147, 150, 152, 158

1-15

C-220 ETACS-ECU 3-54, 57, 61, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 103, 
123, 124

1-15

C-303 Ignition switch 3-18 1-16

C-304 Key reminder switch 3-57, 61, 98, 148 1-16

C-305 Horn switch 3-74 1-16

C-306 Air bag module (squib) (driver’s side) 3-142 1-16

C-307 Clock spring 3-142 1-16

C-308 Clock spring 3-74 1-16

C-310 Column switch 3-41, 45, 49, 53, 70, 117, 120, 122, 
157

1-16

C-311 Outside/inside air selection damper 
control motor

3-105, 114 1-17

C-313 Air mixing damper control motor and 
potentiometer <Automatic A/C>

3-114 1-17

C-314 Heater water temperature sensor 
<Automatic A/C>

3-114 1-17

C-315 Mode selection damper control motor 
and potentiometer <Automatic A/C>

3-115 1-17

C-316 Air thermo sensor <Automatic A/C> 3-114 1-17

D D-02 Floor wiring harness (RH) and rear 
door wiring harness (RH) combination

3-89, 93, 97, 133 1-18

D-05 Front room lamp 3-56, 64, 102 1-18

D-06 Sunroof switch 3-146 1-18

D-08 Side air bag module (squib) (LH) 3-145 1-18

D-09 Sunroof motor assembly 3-146 1-18

D-10 Rear door switch (RH) 3-58, 62, 99, 151 1-19

D-11 Rear room lamp 3-56, 64, 102 1-19

D-12 Fuel gauge unit (sub) <4WD> 3-76, 80 1-19

D-13 ABS sensor (Rear: RH) <ABS> 3-140 1-19

D-14 Rear combination lamp (RH) 3-44, 68, 72, 73, 100 1-19

D-15 Fuel gauge unit <2WD> 3-76, 80 1-19

D-16 Fuel pump <2WD> or fuel pump and 
gauge unit (main) <4WD>

3-30, 76, 80 1-19

D-17 Accessory socket (1) 3-134 1-19

D-18 Accessory socket (1) 3-134 1-19

D-19 Rear combination lamp (LH) 3-44, 68, 72, 73, 100 1-19

D-20 Rear door switch (LH) 3-58, 62, 99, 151 1-19

D-22 ABS sensor (Rear: LH) <ABS> 3-140 1-19

Connector 
No.

Parts name Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page



IN ORDER OF CONNECTOR No.
INDEX4-8
D D-24 Floor wiring harness (LH) and fuel 
wiring harness combination

3-30, 76, 80, 140 1-19

D-26 Floor wiring harness (LH) and rear 
door wiring harness (LH) combination

3-90, 93, 97, 133 1-19

D-27 Side impact sensor (LH) 3-145 1-19

D-28 Front door switch (LH) 3-42, 46, 58, 62, 85, 99, 147, 151 1-19

D-29 Seat belt pre-tensioner (LH) 3-143 1-19

D-31 Floor wiring harness (RH) and floor 
wiring harness (LH) combination

3-44, 68, 73, 93, 97, 100, 143, 145, 
154

1-18

D-32 Heated seat assembly (LH) 3-155 1-18

D-33 Parking brake switch 3-81 1-18

D-35 G sensor <ABS-4WD> 3-140 1-18

D-37 No connection 3-44, 154 1-18

D-38 Heated seat switch 3-154 1-18

D-39 Heated seat assembly (RH) 3-155 1-18

D-40 Side air bag module (squib) (RH) 3-145 1-18

D-41 Side impact sensor (RH) 3-145 1-18

D-42 Front door switch (RH) 3-58, 62, 99, 151 1-18

D-43 Seat belt pre-tensioner (RH) 3-143 1-18

E E-01 Power window sub switch (Rear: LH) 3-90 1-20

E-03 Power window motor (Rear: LH) 3-90 1-20

E-05 Power window main switch 3-87 1-20

E-06 Remote controlled mirror (LH) 3-125, 129 1-20

E-07 Tweeter (LH) 3-132 1-20

E-08 Door lock actuator (Rear: LH) 3-93, 97 1-20

E-09 Rear door wiring harness (LH) and 
rear door sub wiring harness (LH) 
combination

3-90 1-20

E-10 Rear door speaker (LH) 3-133 1-20

E-11 Door lock actuator (Front: LH) 3-92, 96 1-20

E-12 Front door wiring harness (LH) and 
front door sub wiring harness (LH) 
combination

3-86 1-20

E-13 Power window motor (Front: LH) 3-86 1-20

E-14 Front door speaker (LH) 3-132 1-20

E-15 Tweeter (RH) 3-132 1-21

E-16 Remote controlled mirror (RH) 3-125, 129 1-21

E-17 Power window sub switch (Front: RH) 3-88 1-21

E-18 Door lock key cylinder switch (RH) 3-95, 103 1-21

E-20 Power window motor (Rear: RH) 3-89 1-21

Connector 
No.

Parts name Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page



IN ORDER OF CONNECTOR No.
INDEX 4-9
E E-21 Power window sub switch (Rear: RH) 3-89 1-21

E-22 Front door speaker (RH) 3-132 1-21

E-23 Power window motor (Front: RH) 3-88 1-21

E-24 Front door wiring harness (RH) and 
front door sub wiring harness (RH) 
combination

3-88 1-21

E-25 Door lock actuator (Front: RH) 3-92, 96 1-21

E-26 Rear door speaker (RH) 3-133 1-21

E-27 Rear door wiring harness (RH) and 
rear door sub wiring harness (RH) 
combination

3-89 1-21

E-28 Door lock actuator (Rear: RH) 3-93, 97 1-21

F F-01 Defogger (�) 3-127 1-22

F-02 Rear wiper motor 3-123 1-22

F-03 High-mounted stop lamp 3-73 1-22

F-04 Defogger (+) 3-127 1-22

F-05 Floor wiring harness (LH) and tailgate 
wiring harness combination

3-58, 62, 93, 97, 99, 123, 151 1-22

F-06 Tailgate lock actuator 3-93, 97 1-22

F-07 Tailgate switch 3-58, 62, 99, 151 1-22

F-08 Licence plate lamp (RH) 3-44 1-22

F-09 Floor wiring harness (LH) and rear 
bumper wiring harness combination

3-44, 52 1-22

F-10 Licence plate lamp (LH) 3-44 1-22

F-12 Rear fog lamp 3-52 1-22

Connector 
No.

Parts name Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page



IN ORDER OF PART NAME
INDEX4-10
IN ORDER OF PART NAME
M3040001000157

In order of parts name

Parts name Conne-
ctor 
No.

Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page

A A/C compressor assembly B-27 3-106, 111 1-6

A/C compressor relay B-18X 3-106, 111 1-7

A/C pressure sensor A-02 3-106, 112 1-4

A/C-ECU <Automatic A/C> C-26 3-110, 111, 112, 114, 115, 126, 128, 
130

1-11

A/C-ECU <Automatic A/C> C-27 3-110, 112, 114, 115, 127, 129, 130 1-11

A/C-ECU <Manual A/C> C-06 3-105, 106, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130 1-11

ABS sensor (Front: LH) <ABS> A-13 3-140 1-5

ABS sensor (Front: RH) <ABS> A-31 3-140 1-4

ABS sensor (Rear: LH) <ABS> D-22 3-140 1-19

ABS sensor (Rear: RH) <ABS> D-13 3-140 1-19

ABS-ECU B-03 3-138, 140, 141 1-7

Accessory socket (1) D-17 3-134 1-19

Accessory socket (1) D-18 3-134 1-19

Accessory socket relay A-07X 3-134 1-5

Air bag module (squib) (driver’s side) C-306 3-142 1-16

Air bag module (squib) (passenger’s 
side)

C-09 3-142 1-11

Air flow sensor B-08 3-36 1-7

Air mixing damper control motor and 
potentiometer <Automatic A/C>

C-313 3-114 1-17

Air thermo sensor <Automatic A/C> C-316 3-114 1-17

Alternator B-30 3-26 1-6

Alternator B-31 3-26 1-6

Antenna amplifire C-121 3-133 1-13

B Back-up lamp switch B-114 3-72, 122 1-9

Blower linear controller <Automatic 
A/C>

C-32 3-110 1-11

Blower motor <Manual A/C> C-12 3-104 1-11

Blower relay C-207 3-4, 104, 110 1-14

Blower switch <Manual A/C> C-08 3-104 1-11

Brake fluid level switch B-09 3-81 1-7

C Camshaft position sensor B-106 3-33 1-9

Capacitor B-107 3-24 1-9

Cigarette lighter C-20 3-135 1-11

Cigarette lighter C-21 3-135 1-11

Cigarette lighter illumination lamp C-103 3-135 1-13



IN ORDER OF PART NAME
INDEX 4-11
C Clock C-07 3-136 1-11

Clock spring C-307 3-142 1-16

Clock spring C-308 3-74 1-16

Column switch C-310 3-41, 45, 49, 53, 70, 117, 120, 122, 
157

1-16

Combination meter C-04 3-26, 31, 69, 76, 80, 101, 138, 142 1-10

Combination meter C-05 3-26, 31, 40, 48, 52, 57, 61, 69, 81, 
101, 138, 142, 150, 156

1-10

Control wiring harness and battery 
wiring harness combination

B-19 3-22, 26, 29, 81 1-7

Crank angle sensor B-29 3-33 1-6

D Defogger (+) F-04 3-127 1-22

Defogger (�) F-01 3-127 1-22

Defogger relay C-206 3-4, 21, 127, 129, 130 1-14

Detonation sensor B-103 3-36 1-8

Diagnosis connector C-23 3-31, 41, 45, 116, 120, 123 1-10

Diagnosis connector C-24 3-31, 43, 47, 51, 55, 59, 63, 71, 78, 
84, 94, 98, 115, 119, 121, 124, 141, 
144, 147, 149, 152, 158

1-10

Door lock actuator (Front: LH) E-11 3-92, 96 1-20

Door lock actuator (Front: RH) E-25 3-92, 96 1-21

Door lock actuator (Rear: LH) E-08 3-93, 97 1-20

Door lock actuator (Rear: RH) E-28 3-93, 97 1-21

Door lock key cylinder switch (RH) E-18 3-95, 103 1-21

E EGR control solenoid valve B-102 3-33 1-8

Engine control relay B-17X 3-28, 38, 148 1-7

Engine coolant temperature gauge 
unit

B-109 3-76 1-9

Engine coolant temperature sensor B-108 3-34 1-9

Engine-ECU C-134 3-24, 28, 30, 33, 36, 37, 38, 106, 112, 
149

1-13

Engine-ECU C-135 3-26, 28, 31, 33, 37, 38, 106, 112, 149 1-13

Engine-ECU C-136 3-24, 29, 31, 35, 77, 149 1-13

Engine-ECU C-137 3-29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 77, 
106, 112

1-13

Engine speed detection connector B-11X 3-24, 29 1�7

ETACS-ECU C-217 3-4, 42, 46, 50, 54, 56, 58, 60, 62, 64, 
68, 71, 78, 84, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99, 
100, 102, 117, 119, 121, 123, 124, 
147, 150, 158

1-15

Parts name Conne-
ctor 
No.

Circuit diagram page Wiring 
diagram 
page



IN ORDER OF PART NAME
INDEX4-12
E ETACS-ECU C-219 3-43, 47, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 57, 58, 
61, 62, 71, 78, 84, 94, 95, 96, 98, 117, 
118, 121, 123, 124, 147, 150, 152, 158

1-15

ETACS-ECU C-220 3-54, 57, 61, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 103, 
123, 124

1-15

F Fan control relay A-10X 3-39, 107, 113 1-5

Fan controller A-20 3-39, 107, 113 1-5

Floor wiring harness (LH) and fuel 
wiring harness combination

D-24 3-30, 76, 80, 140 1-19

Floor wiring harness (LH) and J/B 
combination

C-209 3-4, 30, 42, 44, 46, 58, 62, 68, 85, 93, 
97, 100, 123, 127, 147, 154

1-14

Floor wiring harness (LH) and rear 
bumper wiring harness combination

F-09 3-44, 52 1-22

Floor wiring harness (LH) and rear 
door wiring harness (LH) combination

D-26 3-90, 93, 97, 133 1-19

Floor wiring harness (LH) and tailgate 
wiring harness combination

F-05 3-58, 62, 93, 97, 99, 123, 151 1-22

Floor wiring harness (RH) and floor 
wiring harness (LH) combination

D-31 3-44, 68, 73, 93, 97, 100, 143, 145, 
154

1-18

Floor wiring harness (RH) and rear 
door wiring harness (RH) combination

D-02 3-89, 93, 97, 133 1-18

Fog lamp switch or spare connector 
(for fog lamp switch)

C-03 3-48, 52, 156 1-10

Front door speaker (LH) E-14 3-132 1-20

Front door speaker (RH) E-22 3-132 1-21

Front door switch (LH) D-28 3-42, 46, 58, 62, 85, 99, 147, 151 1-19

Front door switch (RH) D-42 3-58, 62, 99, 151 1-18

Front door wiring harness (LH) and 
front door sub wiring harness (LH) 
combination

E-12 3-86 1-20

Front door wiring harness (RH) and 
front door sub wiring harness (RH) 
combination

E-24 3-88 1-21

Front fog lamp (LH) or spare 
connector (for front fog lamp)

A-19 3-48, 156 1-5

Front fog lamp (RH) or spare 
connector (for front fog lamp)

A-24 3-48, 156 1-4

Front fog lamp relay or spare 
connector (for front fog lamp relay)

A-05X 3-48, 156 1-5

Front impact sensor (LH) A-17 3-144 1-5

Front impact sensor (RH) A-28 3-144 1-4

Front room lamp D-05 3-56, 64, 102 1-18

Parts name Conne-
ctor 
No.
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IN ORDER OF PART NAME
INDEX 4-13
F Front wiring harness (LH) and control 
wiring harness combination 

A-14 3-24, 26, 28, 38, 39, 106, 107, 111, 
112, 113, 116, 138, 140, 148

1-5

Front-ECU A-11X 3-17, 40, 45, 49, 53, 65, 67, 116, 120, 
157

1-5

Front-ECU A-12X 3-40, 45, 49, 53, 116, 120, 157 1-5

Fuel gauge unit (sub) <4WD> D-12 3-76, 80 1-19

Fuel gauge unit <2WD> D-15 3-76, 80 1-19

Fuel pump <2WD> or fuel pump and 
gauge unit (main) <4WD>

D-16 3-30, 76, 80 1-19

Fuel pump relay (1) C-215 3-4, 30 1-14

Fuel pump relay (2) C-213 3-4, 30 1-14

G G sensor <ABS-4WD> D-35 3-140 1-18

Glove box lamp C-107 3-65 1-13

H Hazard warning switch C-22 3-70 1-10

Headlamp (LH) A-15 3-40 1-5

Headlamp (RH) A-30 3-40 1-4

Headlamp assembly (LH) A-16 3-44, 66, 68, 100 1-5

Headlamp assembly (RH) A-29 3-44, 67, 69, 101 1-4

Headlamp leveling switch C-108 3-67 1-12

Headlamp washer motor A-25 3-120 1-4

Heated seat assembly (LH) D-32 3-155 1-18

Heated seat assembly (RH) D-39 3-155 1-18

Heated seat relay C-214 3-4, 154 1-14

Heated seat switch D-38 3-154 1-18

Heater water temperature sensor 
<Automatic A/C>

C-314 3-114 1-17

High-mounted stop lamp F-03 3-73 1-22

Horn (HI) A-22 3-74 1-5

Horn (LO) A-23 3-74 1-4

Horn relay A-06X 3-74 1-5

Horn switch C-305 3-74 1-16

I Idle speed control servo B-105 3-32 1-9

Ignition coil 1 B-110 3-24 1-9

Ignition coil 2 B-111 3-24 1-8

Ignition switch C-303 3-18 1-16

Injector 1 B-01 3-32 1-6

Injector 2 B-02 3-32 1-6

Injector 3 B-04 3-32 1-6

Injector 4 B-05 3-32 1-7

Parts name Conne-
ctor 
No.
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IN ORDER OF PART NAME
INDEX4-14
I Instrument panel wiring harness and 
A/C wiring harness combination 
<Automatic A/C>

C-36 3-114, 115 1-11

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
A/C wiring harness combination 
<Manual A/C>

C-10 3-105 1-11

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
control wiring harness combination

C-104 3-31, 76, 106, 111, 112, 116, 138, 140, 
141, 148

1-13

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
control wiring harness combination

C-105 3-26, 31, 72, 77, 81, 106, 112, 118, 
122, 138, 141, 149, 152

1-13

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
control wiring harness combination

C-106 3-22, 29, 31, 72, 77, 106, 111, 118, 
122, 131, 138, 148, 152

1-13

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
floor wiring harness (LH) combination

C-117 3-44, 52, 72, 73, 76, 80, 85, 87, 133, 
134, 140, 154

1-12

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
floor wiring harness (RH) combination

C-13 3-58, 62, 72, 81, 85, 87, 99, 133, 151, 
154

1-11

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
front door wiring harness (LH) 
combination

C-118 3-86, 87, 92, 125, 129, 132 1-12

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
front door wiring harness (RH) 
combination

C-15 3-88, 92, 95, 96, 103, 125, 129, 132 1-11

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
front wiring harness (LH) combination

C-116 3-18, 20, 24, 28, 31, 40, 41, 42, 44, 
45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 
56, 60, 65, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 73, 74, 
76, 78, 80, 84, 85, 94, 98, 100, 101, 
104, 105, 106, 110, 111, 112, 114, 116, 
117, 119, 120, 121, 123, 124, 126, 
127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 134, 
135, 136, 138, 141, 144, 146, 147, 
149, 150, 153, 154, 156, 157, 158

1-12

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
front wiring harness (RH) combination

C-14 3-69, 101, 140, 144 1-11

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

C-201 3-4, 52, 154 1-14

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

C-202 3-4, 30, 31, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 49, 51, 
53, 55, 60, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 77, 80, 
100, 101, 110, 117, 121, 122, 138, 
151, 154, 157, 158

1-14

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

C-203 3-4, 18, 21, 24, 26, 30, 41, 45, 49, 53, 
56, 60, 70, 72, 78, 80, 84, 85, 104, 
110, 117, 121, 123, 125, 127, 129, 
130, 135, 138, 142, 146, 147, 150, 
154, 157

1-14

Parts name Conne-
ctor 
No.
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IN ORDER OF PART NAME
INDEX 4-15
I Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

C-204 3-4, 20, 31, 42, 46, 50, 52, 54, 56, 60, 
71, 78, 80, 84, 94, 98, 104, 110, 119, 
121, 124, 127, 129, 130, 141, 144, 
147, 149, 150, 158

1-14

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
J/B combination

C-205 3-4, 24, 26, 30, 31, 42, 43, 46, 47, 50, 
51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 
69, 71, 77, 78, 80, 84, 92, 94, 95, 96, 
98, 99, 101, 104, 110, 119, 121, 124, 
125, 127, 129, 131, 135, 138, 141, 
142, 144, 147, 149, 150, 151, 158

1-14

Instrument panel wiring harness and 
roof wiring harness combination

C-218 3-96, 146 1-15

Interior temperature sensor 
<Automatic A/C>

C-127 3-114 1-12

J J/C (1) C-16 3-6, 33, 37, 77, 118, 138, 152 1-11

J/C (2) C-17 3-7, 28, 35, 37, 38, 77, 81, 107, 113, 
116, 118, 131, 148, 152

1-11

J/C (3) C-02 3-8, 31, 41, 42, 45, 46, 49, 51, 53, 55, 
70, 71, 72, 77, 80, 84, 110, 116, 117, 
118, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 132, 
136, 141, 144, 147, 149, 152, 157, 
158

1-10

J/C (4) C-01 3-9, 44, 48, 52, 65, 67, 70, 76, 105, 
111, 126, 128, 130, 132, 133, 135, 
136, 153, 154, 156

1-10

K Key reminder switch C-304 3-57, 61, 98, 148 1-16

L Licence plate lamp (LH) F-10 3-44 1-22

Licence plate lamp (RH) F-08 3-44 1-22

M Mode selection damper control motor 
and potentiometer <Automatic A/C>

C-315 3-115 1-17

N No connection A-03 - 1-4

No connection A-21 - 1-5

No connection C-211 3-4 1-14

No connection C-216 3-4 1-14

No connection D-37 3-44, 154 1-18

O Oil pressure switch B-24 3-81 1-7

Outside thermo sensor A-18 3-114 1-5

Outside/inside air selection damper 
control motor

C-311 3-105, 114 1-17

Oxygen sensor (Rear) C-18 3-35 1-11

Oxygen sensor (Front) B-112 3-35 1-9

P Parking brake switch D-33 3-81 1-18

Photo sensor <Automatic A/C> C-123 3-115 1-12

Parts name Conne-
ctor 
No.
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IN ORDER OF PART NAME
INDEX4-16
P Power steering fluid pressure switch B-28 3-37 1-6

Power window main switch E-05 3-87 1-20

Power window motor (Front: LH) E-13 3-86 1-20

Power window motor (Front: RH) E-23 3-88 1-21

Power window motor (Rear: LH) E-03 3-90 1-20

Power window motor (Rear: RH) E-20 3-89 1-21

Power window relay C-208 3-4, 85 1-14

Power window sub switch (Front: RH) E-17 3-88 1-21

Power window sub switch (Rear: LH) E-01 3-90 1-20

Power window sub switch (Rear: RH) E-21 3-89 1-21

Purge control solenoid valve B-101 3-33 1-8

R Rear combination lamp (LH) D-19 3-44, 68, 72, 73, 100 1-19

Rear combination lamp (RH) D-14 3-44, 68, 72, 73, 100 1-19

Rear door speaker (LH) E-10 3-133 1-20

Rear door speaker (RH) E-26 3-133 1-21

Rear door switch (LH) D-20 3-58, 62, 99, 151 1-19

Rear door switch (RH) D-10 3-58, 62, 99, 151 1-19

Rear door wiring harness (LH) and 
rear door sub wiring harness (LH) 
combination

E-09 3-90 1-20

Rear door wiring harness (RH) and 
rear door sub wiring harness (RH) 
combination

E-27 3-89 1-21

Rear fog lamp F-12 3-52 1-22

Rear fog lamp relay C-212 3-4, 52 1-14

Rear room lamp D-11 3-56, 64, 102 1-19

Rear washer motor A-27 3-123 1-4

Rear wiper motor F-02 3-123 1-22

Remote controlled mirror (LH) E-06 3-125, 129 1-20

Remote controlled mirror (RH) E-16 3-125, 129 1-21

Remote controlled mirror switch C-25 3-125 1-10

Resistor <Manual A/C> C-11 3-104 1-11

Rheostat C-119 3-153 1-12

Roof wiring harness and J/B 
combination

C-210 3-4, 56, 64, 102, 146 1-14

S Seat belt pre-tensioner (LH) D-29 3-143 1-19

Seat belt pre-tensioner (RH) D-43 3-143 1-18

Side air bag module (squib) (LH) D-08 3-145 1-18

Side air bag module (squib) (RH) D-40 3-145 1-18

Side impact sensor (LH) D-27 3-145 1-19

Parts name Conne-
ctor 
No.
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IN ORDER OF PART NAME
INDEX 4-17
S Side impact sensor (RH) D-41 3-145 1-18

Side turn signal lamp (LH) A-04 3-68, 100 1-5

Side turn signal lamp (RH) A-01 3-69, 101 1-4

Spare connector (for audio) C-102 3-132 1-13

Spare connector (for audio) C-133 3-133 1-13

SRS-ECU C-114 3-143, 145 1-13

SRS-ECU C-115 3-94, 103, 142, 144 1-13

Starter B-25 3-22 1-7

Starter B-26 3-22 1-7

Stop lamp switch C-101 3-73, 138 1-12

Sunroof motor assembly D-09 3-146 1-18

Sunroof switch D-06 3-146 1-18

T Tailgate lock actuator F-06 3-93, 97 1-22

Tailgate switch F-07 3-58, 62, 99, 151 1-22

Throttle position sensor B-06 3-34 1-7

Tweeter (LH) E-07 3-132 1-20

Tweeter (RH) E-15 3-132 1-21

V Vehicle speed sensor B-115 3-37, 77, 118, 152 1-9

W Windshield washer motor A-26 3-116 1-4

Windshield wiper motor B-07 3-116 1-7

Wiper deicer B-32 3-131 1-7

Wiper deicer relay A-08X 3-131 1-5

Parts name Conne-
ctor 
No.
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